
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312 741)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Regulatory and Governance Committee

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Ms Rowlands (Chair), Tumbridge (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Cloke, Mrs Hones, Kendall, 
McCheyne, Mrs Middlehurst and Mynott

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Hirst, Naylor, Nolan, Morrissey, Mrs Murphy and Tierney

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Chair's Update Report All Wards 11 - 12

4.  Review issues referred to the committee by a statutory 
officer of the Council or any Council Body

All Wards 13 - 14

5.  Draft Corporate Complaints Policy and Persistent and 
Unreasonable Behaviour Policy

All Wards 15 - 42

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

6.  Anti-Fraud Policy (incorporating Bribery, Corruption and 
Money Laundering)

All Wards 43 - 102

7.  Insurance and Risk Management Strategy All Wards 103 - 132

8.  Strategic and Operational Risk Update All Wards 133 - 144

9.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
02.10.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of t
[...]
licy, Projects and Resources Committee.  

A recommendation was MOVED by Cllr Tumbridge and SECONDED by Cllr 
Mynott

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

An individual be identified as a DPO from within our authority (To be 
brought to the next Policy, Projects and Resources Committee).  

84. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts periodic 
inspections of local authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these inspections was 
to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, operations and administration 
in relation to directed surveillance and covert human intelligence sources 
(CHIS) under RIPA.

The last inspection took place on 16th August 2017 and although it was noted  
that there had been no directed surveillance or CHIS been requested since 
21st July 2014 the inspector made one recommendation which required a 
number of parts of Corporate RIPA policy to be updated and amended. In 
addition, the Inspector, while not a subject of a Recommendation, pointed out 
that the issue of the dual role of Senior Responsible Officer (SRO)/ 
Authorising Officer (AO) being exercised by one officer should be avoided. 
The roles should be separated. The purpose of the SRO was to maintain 
general oversight of RIPA compliance, including the integrity of the 
authorisation process, while the AO’s role was solely to authorise requested 
activity. There were some minor changes as set out in 4.2 iii & iv . The report 
would enable members to generally review the RIPA activity since the last 
report and implement the recommendation as contained in attached 
Corporate RIPA policy document.

Page 6



93

Cllr Tumbridge MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED an additional 
recommendation:

3. That Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – Appendix A of the report) be 
brought back for review with the data protection compliance report at 
the next meeting.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands for the additional recommendation 
which was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY.  

On the original recommendations, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Ms Rowlands 
and SECONDED by Cllr Cloke to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 

1. That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate 
RIPA policy set out in Appendix A in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Surveillance Inspector.

2. That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the
use of RIPA since September 2017.

3. That Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – Appendix A of the 
report) be brought back for review with the data protection 
compliance report at the next meeting.  

Reasons for Recommendation
To implement the recommendation made by the Surveillance Inspector and 
changes in law and to assist with Members’ oversight and decision making in 
relation to the attached RIPA Policy.

85. Adoption of Revised Members Planning Code of Good Practice into the 
Constitution 

This item was deferred to a later committee meeting.

Cllr Rowlands and Cllr Tumbridge requested that if members had questions 
on this item to send them to the Chair or Vice Chair in advance so that officers 
had time to prepare a response.   

86. Strategic and Operational Risk 

The report updated members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic Risk Register and the progress 
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

Page 7



94

The strategic risk register had been reviewed by senior officers and risk 
scored had been adjusted accordingly.  

Members suggested that all risks had associated target dates to monitor 
progress.

Cllr Tumbridge MOVED and Cllr Ms Rowlands SECONDED to approve the 
recommendation in the report subject to the following amendment:

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in 
Appendix A (of the report), and that the risk scores recorded for each 
risk accurately represents the current status of each risk with the 
exception of risks 5 and 11 which should be raised to “red”.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix A (of the report), and that the risk scores 
recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 
each risk with the exception of risks 5 and 11 which should be 
raised to “red”.

2. To agree the risk exposure changes, as shown in Appendix B (of 
the report), to the Operational Risks.

Reasons for Recommendation
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discussed the top-level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.

87. Member's Training Programme 

The report before Member’s was to adopt the Member’s Training Programme 
for the new municipal year 2018/19.

Overall, Members welcomed the training programme.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Ms Rowlands  and SECONDED by Cllr 
Tumbridge to approve the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

Page 8



95

That the Committee adopts the Member’s Training Programme 
(Appendix A of the report) for 2018/2019.

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide a Member’s Training Programme in line with best practice. 

88. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent busines and the meeting concluded at 20:05. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



10th October  2018

Regulatory & Governance Committee

Chair’s Update Report

        Report of: Cllr Louise Rowlands – Chair of the Regulatory & Governance

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is:  Public

    GDPR Update

A GDPR Update will be made to the November Regulatory & Governance meeting. 
At the July meeting the Committee agreed that an individual be identified as a Data 
Protection Officer from within the Council and a report made to the next Policy, 
Projects and Resources Committee.  

At the Policy, Projects and Resources Committee on the 18 September 2018, Min 
137 refers, it was agreed that:

1. Shared arrangements that are currently in place with Thurrock Council to 
continue and are to be reviewed in September 2019.

2. That performance continues to be monitored to ensure that the obligations  of the 
Council, under the control and management of the DPO, are being met by the 
shared management agreement in place.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

At the previous meeting the Committee were advised that the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts periodic inspections of local authorities’ use 
of their powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The 
purpose of these inspections is to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, 
operations and administration in relation to directed surveillance and covert human 
intelligence sources (CHIS) under RIPA.

The last inspection took place on 16th August 2017 and although it was noted that 
there has been no directed surveillance or CHIS been requested since 21st July 
2014 the inspector made one recommendation requiring a number of parts of 
Corporate RIPA policy to be updated and amended.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Subsequently the Committee approved the amendments to the Corporate RIPA 
Policy with the recommendation of the Surveillance Inspector. In addition the 
Committee agreed that Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – Appendix A of the report) be brought 
back for review with the data protection compliance report at the next meeting.

As stated above in the GDPR Update a report will be provided to the November 
Regulatory & Governance meeting, this will include the review of Appendix 4  (of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – 
Appendix A of the report) as previously agreed.

        Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Claire Mayhew
Telephone: 01277 312741
E-mail: claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 12



10 October 2018

Regulatory & Governance Committee

Review issues referred to the committee by a statutory 
officer of the Council or any Council Body

Report of: Claire Mayhew – Corporate and Democratic Services Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Terms of Reference for the Regulatory & Governance Committee requires it 
to review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body. 

1.2 This will now be a standing item for the Committee with Officers providing any 
matters for the committee to consider including a nil response.

1.3 There are no current matters to be referred to the committee.

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee agrees that there no issues to be referred by the 
Councils Statutory Officers at this stage.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council’s Constitution provides the framework within which we conduct our 
business. It describes who is responsible for making decisions and how decisions 
are made.

3.2 The Terms of Reference for the Regulatory & Governance Committee requires it 
to review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body.

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Constitution requires that the Regulatory & Governance Committee to   review 
issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or any Council 
Body.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



5 Consultation

5.1 None. 

6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 
governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making.   

7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Office/S151 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829 /jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer & Head of Legal Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

7.2 There are no direct legal implications arising directly from this report.

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

9 Appendices to this report

None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Claire Mayhew, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01277 312500
E-mail: claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk


10th October 2018

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Draft Corporate Complaints Policy and Persistent and 
Unreasonable Behaviour Policy

Report of: Steve Summers, Chief Operating Officer

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report asks Members to consider and adopt a revised Corporate 
Complaints Policy and the introduction of a Persistent and Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the committee approves the Draft Complaints Policy (Appendix 
A).

2.2 That the committee approves the Draft Persistent and Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy (Appendix B)

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Councils current Complaints Policy was implemented in December 
2015.  The current policy has proved successful in allowing Officers to 
effectively handle complaints, but improvements have been identified to 
strea
[...]
allows 
20 working days at each of the three stages, and it is felt that this is 
unreasonably lengthy for the complainant. 

4.3 Once the complaint has been through our process, or it is felt that no further 
remedy can be offered, the complainant will be informed of their rights to 
refer the complaint to the LGO or Housing Ombudsman.

4.4 All considerations identified during the review are outlined in Appendix C.

4.5 The Draft Persistent and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy details options 
that the Council could utilise to restrict the contact customers can have with 
the Council if their behaviour is found to be unreasonable or unreasonably 
persistent. 

Page 16



4.6 Monitoring of complaints and the outcomes is undertaken by Service 
Managers and the Chief Operating Officer on a quarterly basis and is 
presented to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee each quarter.

4.7 Monitoring of customers managed under the Persistent and Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy will take place on a quarterly basis by a panel of Senior 
Officers.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The Council is keen to ensure that the Complaints Policy is kept as effective 
and efficient as possible, and the revised policy sees multiple improvements 
for the experience of the complainant.
 

5.2 In the absence of a defined policy, the Council has experienced difficultly 
dealing with customers whose behaviour is deemed to be unreasonable.  
The introduction of a Persistent and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy will 
empower staff to deal confidently and effectively with these instances, and 
benefit service delivery for other customers.  

6. Consultation

6.1 No consultation is required in advance of submission of this report to 
Committee.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 The vision of Transformation includes providing modern and effective 
customer services.  An effective complaints policy is key to this. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Ch
[...]
solve and address the
complaint. Major impact could also apply to expenses incurred by the
complainant. We will only consider expenses appropriate to the event.

Up to £1000

Time and trouble Up to £50

Loss of opportunity Up to £100

In most cases of Low Impact delay and distress the Local Authority will provide an apology to
the complainant.

Authorisation of compensation payments

Authorisation levels for compensation are as follows:-

Payment Amount Authorisation
Up to £500 Head of Service
Up to £1,000 Chief Executive

Guidance on levels of Compensation – March 2015 Page 4
Page 42



10 October 2018

Regulatory & Governance Committee

Anti-Fraud Policy (Incorporating Bribery, Corruption and 
Money Laundering)

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The revised Anti-Fraud Policy incorporates previously approved polices 
covering Fraud, Corruption, Bribery and Money Laundering into one single 
Policy.

1.2 The Policy helps to provide clear statement of the Council’s position and 
investigating allegations helps to provide clarity around working practices 
and mitigates financial risk to the Council.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To approve and adopt the Anti-Fraud Policy (Incorporating Bribery, 
Corruption and Money Laundering) (Appendix A).

2.2 The Anti-Fraud Policy supersedes previously approved Polices; Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy and Guidance; Anti Bribery Policy and; 
Proceeds of Crime (Anti-Money Laundering) (Appendix B, C & D).

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Documents entitled Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Guidance, and 
the Anti-Bribery Policy and Proceeds of Crime (Anti-Money Laundering) 
Policy were approved at Audit Committee on 27 November 2012 and 
Ordinary Council on 18 July 2012 and Audit Committee on 25 September 
2012 respectively. They are attached in Appendix B, C & D for members 
reference but can be found on the Council’s websit
[...]
se have been amended to reflect the changes to Senior 
Management.

 Risk Analysis (pages 8, 9 & 10)
Changes have been made to the impact and likelihood tables.  The 
definitions for impact have been expanded upon and now sit under the 
various risk categories.  This allows identification of the types of risk that 
might affect the service or project.

 Risk Ranking Table (page 11)
Changes to the risk matrix have been introduced.  The revised matrix is 
now more evenly spread between likelihood and impact.  By making the 
matrix more neutral it allows the Council’s risks, and more importantly the 
risk mitigation, to be more accurately captured.  It allows a more credible 
reduction in the risk score when effective risk management controls have 
been implemented.

Changes have also been made to the recommended review pattern for 
the various levels of risk.

 Risk Appetite/Risk Tolerance (page 12)
In line with Internal Audit recommendations, the risk appetite and risk 
tolerance for the council has been included in the Strategy.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within Executive 
Board and Corporate Leadership Board, where Departmental Managers and 
Senior Officer discuss the top-level risks for their service areas to ensure that 
the risks are updated to reflect the ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

Page 105



6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to achieve 
its corporate priorities.  The process will allow identification of risks and 
issues enabling informed decision making to remove or reduce them in order 
for the priorities to be achieved. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Ti
[...]
thing occurred which might change its impact and/or likelihood?
 Have any significant control failures or weaknesses occurred since the last 

monitoring exercise?
 If so, does this indicate whether the risk is increasing or decreasing?
 If the risk is increasing do I need to devise more controls or think of other ways 

of mitigating the risk?
 If the risk is decreasing can I relax some existing controls?
 Are controls/actions built into appropriate documented action plans?
 Are there any new or emerging risks?
 Have any of the existing risks ceased to be an issue (and can therefore be 

archived)?

10.  Indicators of Success

 Strategic and Operational Risk Registers monitored on a quarterly basis and 
report presented to Audit Committee

 Annual review of the Insurance and Risk Management Strategy

 Adhoc reports provided to the Corporate Leadership Board when new, 
significant risk issues arise

Page 132



10 October 2018

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Strategic & Operational Risk Register

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic Risk Register and the progress 
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in 
Appendix A, and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately 
represents the current status of each risk.

2.2 To agree the risk exposure changes, as shown in Appendix B, to the 
Operational Risks.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy 2017’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution 
require the Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic and 
operational risks every quarter.

3.2 The strategic and ope
[...]
 Executive 
Board and Corporate leadership Team, where Departmental Managers and 
Senior Officers discuss the operational and strategic risks for their service 
areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

Page 137



6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to achieve 
its corporate priorities.  The process will allow identification of risks and 
issues enabling informed decision making to remove or reduce them in order 
for the priorities to be achieved. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829/ jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 None arising specifically from this report, but control measures identified in 
risk registers could have financial or resource implications. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer/Head of Legal Services
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 The maintenance of regularly updated risk registers  setting out an 
assessment of risks, and actions to manage same, will assist the Council in 
meeting its statutory and governance obligations.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register Summary Report 2018-19
Appendix B – Operational Risk Exposure Changes

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White, Risk & Insurance Officer
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 138



Row 

No

Risk 

No Risk Description Existing Controls Risk Response/Update on action required Risk Owner

*L  *I *L  *I *L  *I 

1 RSK1 Finance Pressures

As Revenue Support Grant 

from Central Government 

h

Minutes of the meeting


165

Minutes

Regulatory and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 10th October, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Rowlands (Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Cloke

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott

Apologies

Cllr Tumbridge

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Murphy (substituting for Cllr Tumbridge)

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Pound
Cllr Naylor

Officers Present

Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Jacqueline Van Mellaerts - Chief Financial Officer
Sue White
Daniel Toohey
Lorne Spicer

- Risk and Insurance Officer
- Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services

- Business Development & PR Communications Manager

150. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tumbridge with Cllr Murphy substituting.  
The Clerk informed the committee, that Cllr Tumbridge had recently resigned 
from the committee therefore, Cllr Murphy is present in the vacant role.



166

151. Minutes of the previous meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 were agreed as a true 
record, subject to amendment from Cllr Barrett to minute 83 – GDPR Update. 
Cllr Barrett advised the committee that he didn’t vote for the recommendation 
and therefore the vote was not UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED. The 
recommendation on this item was RESOLVED.

152.     Nomination of Vice-Chair

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr McCheyne SECONDED and Members 
agreed that Cllr Cloke be appointed as Vice-Chair of the committee for the 
duration of the meeting. 

153.     Variation in the Order of the Agenda 

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED and Members agreed 
that Agenda Item 8 – Strategic and Operational Risk Update be taken before 
Item 7 – Insurance and Risk Management Strategy.

154.    Chair’s Update Report

GDPR Update

A GDPR Update will be made to the November Regulatory & Governance 
meeting. At the July meeting the Committee agreed that an individual be 
identified as a Data Protection Officer from within the Council and a report 
made to the next Policy, Projects and Resources Committee.  

At the Policy, Projects and Resources Committee on the 18 September 2018, 
Min 137 refers, it was agreed that:

1. Shared arrangements that are currently in place with Thurrock Council 
to continue and are to be reviewed in September 2019.

2. That performance continues to be monitored to ensure that the 
obligations of the Council, under the control and management of the 
DPO, are being met by the shared management agreement in place.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

At the previous meeting the Committee were advised that the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts periodic inspections of local 
authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these inspections is to examine the 
Council’s policies, procedures, operations and administration in relation to 
directed surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) under 
RIPA.



167

The last inspection took place on 16th August 2017 and although it was noted 
that there has been no directed surveillance or CHIS been requested since 
21st July 2014 the inspector made one recommendation requiring a number 
of parts of Corporate RIPA policy to be updated and amended.

Subsequently the Committee approved the amendments to the Corporate 
RIPA Policy with the recommendation of the Surveillance Inspector. In 
addition, the Committee agreed that Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Corporate Policy – June 2018 – 
Appendix A of the report) be brought back for review with the data protection 
compliance report at the next meeting.

As stated above in the GDPR Update a report will be provided to the 
November Regulatory & Governance meeting, this will include the review of 
Appendix 4 (of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Corporate Policy – June 2018 – Appendix A of the report) as previously 
agreed.

Members posed questions relating to the appointment of the DPO officer and 
the vacant post on the Constitution Work Group.  

155. Review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the                   
Council or any Council Body.

The terms of references for the Regulatory and Governance Committee 
requires it to review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of 
the council or any council body.

This will be a standing item for the committee with officers’ provision any 
matters for the committee to consider including a nil response.

There were no current matters to be referred to the committee.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED to approve the 
recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the Committee agrees that there no issues to be referred by   
the Councils Statutory Officers at this stage.

REASON FOR RECOMMEDATION
The Constitution requires that the Regulatory and Governance Committee to 
review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body.

156. Draft Corporate Complaints Policy and Persistent and Unreasonable   
Behaviour Policy



168

This report asked Members to consider and adopt a revised Corporate 
Complaints Policy and the introduction of a Persistent and Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy.

Members of the committee asked questions around the complaints process in 
relation to the Member’s Request System. Concerns were expressed about 
the responses received by Members to their requests.  The Officer informed 
the members that any concerns relation to the system should be reported. 

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the committee approves the Draft Corporate Complaints Policy 
(Appendix A).

2. That the committee approves the Draft Persistent and Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy (Appendix B). 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The Council is keen to ensure that the Complaints Policy is kept as effective 
and efficient as possible, and the revised policy sees multiple improvements 
for the experience of the complainant.

In the absence of a defined policy, the Council has experienced difficulty 
dealing with customers whose behaviour is deemed to be unreasonable.  The 
introduction of a Persistent and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy will empower 
staff to deal confidently and effectively with these instances, and benefit 
service delivery for other customers.

157. Anti-Fraud Policy (Incorporating Bribery, Corruption and Money 
Laundering)

The revised Anti-Fraud Policy incorporates previously approved policies 
covering Fraud, Corruption, Bribery and Money Laundering into one single 
Policy.

The Policy helps to provide a clear statement of the Council’s position and 
investigating allegation helps to provide clarify around working practices and 
mitigates financial risk to the Council.

Cllr Kendall asked the Officer about the amount of information supplied to 
Members. The Officer informed Cllr Kendall were appropriate, these instances 
will be reported to the Chair. The Officer will be guided by the Monitoring 
Officer in relation to any reporting requirements.



169

After a full discussion, Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. To approve and adopt the Anti-Fraud Policy (Incorporating 
Bribery, Corruption and Money Laundering) Appendix A.

2. The Anti- Fraud Policy supersedes previously approved Policies; 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Guidance; Anti Bribery 
Policy and Proceeds of Crime (anti-Money Laundering (Appendix 
B, C & D). 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To maintain and strength the Council’s governance arrangements and to 
improve financial management across the Council.

Having a Policy helps to provide clear statement of the Council’s position and 
investigating allegations helps to provide clarity around working practices to 
mitigate financial risk to the Council.

158.     Strategic and Operational Risk Register

The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2018/2019 Strategic Risk Register and the 
progress being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk 
Registers.

Members expressed concerns relating to 4.10 Brexit of the report and 
requested this should be added to the risk register going forward.

Cllr Barrett, requested a risk relating to the Interest Rate, especially relating to 
SAIL.  This to be reported at the next meeting.

After a full discussion, Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix A, and the risk scores recoded for each rick 
accurately represents the current status of each risk.

2. To agree the risk exposure changes, as shown in Appendix B, to 
the Operational Risks.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION



170

Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within Executive 
Board and Corporate Leadership Team, where Departmental Managers and 
Senior Offices discuss the operational and strategic risks for their service area 
to ensure that the risks are updated and reflect the ongoing changes. 

In addition, the Risk and Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.

158. Insurance and Risk Management Strategy 2018

The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee 
with a revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy which it reviews 
annually and is attached in Appendix A.

Following changes have been updates:

 Roles & Responsibilities (page 7)
 Risk Analysis (pages 8 ,9 & 10)
 Rick Ranking Table (page 11)
 Risk Appetite/Risk Tolerance (page 12)

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED to approve the 
recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1.  To approve and adopt the revised Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy 2018 (Appendix A).

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within Executive 
Board and Corporate Leadership Team, where Departmental Managers and 
Senior Offices discuss the top-level risks for their service area to ensure that 
the risks are updated and reflect the ongoing changes. 

In addition, the Risk and Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.

160. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business and the meeting concluded at 19:58.


